

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Jenifer Troxel, et vir,

Petitioners,

v.

Tommie Granville,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Counsel of Record:

Robert C. Fellmeth

Price Professor of Public Interest Law and
Director, Children's Advocacy Institute
University of San Diego School of Law
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-4806

Joan Hollinger, Visiting Professor of Law
University of California at Berkeley School of Law
Marvin Ventrell, Executive Director,
National Association of Counsel for Children
Donald N. Duquette, Clinical Professor of Law and
Director, Child Advocacy Law Clinic,
University of Michigan Law School

For *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of Counsel for Children

Table of Contents

I. THE INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

III. THE COURT BELOW HAS PROPERLY STRUCK A STATE VISITATION SCHEME THAT VIOLATES FAMILY PRIVACY — BUT ON THE BASIS OF AN OVERLY BROAD DEFINITION OF PARENTS’ RIGHTS

A. The Washington Statute is Overly Broad

B. The “Best Interests” Standard of the Washington Statute is Impermissibly Vague

C. The Court’s Decision Prohibiting Any Alternative Statutory Scheme for Non-Parent Visitation is Overly Broad

D. Threshold Tests Can Cure the Statutory Defects

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE CHILD’S INTERESTS IN THE PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIP AND ALLOW FOR PROPERLY TAILORED STATUTES WHICH BALANCE THE RELATIONSHIP BASED ON COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS

A. This Court Should Affirm a Child’s Fundamental Liberty Interest in a Relationship with His or Her Parent

1. The Fundamental Rights of Families Are Not Determinable Solely by Biology

2. Children Have Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interests, Some Of Which Are Fundamental Rights

B. Compelling State Interests Can Sometimes Justify Court Ordered Visitation of Children by Non-Parents

1. Preliminary Inquiry and Threshold Requirements Can Provide Procedural Due Process to Allow Court Ordered Visitation

2. Successful State Approaches Are Not Precluded by the Constitution

CONCLUSION

Table of Authorities

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979)
Carey v. Pop. Servs. Intern'l 431 U.S. 678 (1977)
In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)
Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County, North Carolina, 452 U.S. 18 (1981)
Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248 (1983)
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)
Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989)
M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996)
Moore v. East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)
Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984)
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976)
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)
Quilloin v. Walcott, 434 U.S. 246 (1978)
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)
Roberts v. United States Jaycees 468 U.S. 609 (1984)
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)
Rothstein v. Lutheran Soc. Servs. of Wisconsin, 405 U.S. 1051 (1972)
Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)
Smith v. O.F.F.E.R., 431 U.S. 816 (1977)
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)
Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)
Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)

State Cases

Bennett v. Jeffreys, 40 NY2d 543, 356 N.E.2d 277, 387 N.Y.S.2d 821 (1976)
Cablevision of Chicago v. Colby Cable Corp., 417 N.E.2d 348 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981)
Chapsky v. Wood, 26 Kan. 650 (1881)
E.N.O. v. L.M.M., 429 Mass. 824, 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1999), cert. denied *Gebman v. Pataki*, 1999 U.S. LEXIS 7552 (Nov. 15, 1999)
Gryczan v. State, 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997).
Holtzman v. Knott, 193 Wis. 2d 649, 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995), cert. denied 516 U.S. 975 (1995)
In re Angelia P., 28 Cal.3d 908, 623 P.2d 198, 171 Cal.Rptr. 637 (1981)
In re Bridget R., 41 Cal.App.4th 1483, 41 Cal.Rptr.2d 507 (1996), cert. denied 519 U.S. 1060 (1997)
In re Jasmon O., 8 Cal.4th 398, 33 Cal.Rptr.2d 85, 878 P.2d 1297 (1994)
In re Marriage of Gayden, 229 Cal.App.3d 1510, 280 Cal.Rptr. 862 (1991)

In re Marriage of Sleeper, 982 P.2d 1126 (Or. 1999)
J.A.L. v. E.P.H., 453 Pa. Super. 78, 682 A.2d 1314 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)
Meldrum v. Novotny, 599 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 1999)
Pence v. State, 652 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. 1995)
Roberts v. Ward, 126 N.H. 388, 493 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1985)
Troxel v. Granville, 137 Wash.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998)
V.C. v. M.J.B., 319 N.J. Super. 103, 725 A.2d 13 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)
Youmans v. Ramos, 429 Mass. 774, 711 N.E.2d 165 (1999)
Zack v. Fiebert, 235 N.J. Super. 424, 563 A.2d 58 (1989)

Statutes

Cal. Fam. Code § 3101.
Ore. Rev. Stat. 109.119(1-3)
Wash. Rev. Code 26.10.160(3)
Wash. Rev. Code 26.09.240

Miscellaneous Authority

American Law Institute Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution §§ 2.03, 2.04, 2.21 (Tent. Draft No. 3 Part I 1998)

Annette R. Appell and Bruce A. Boyer, Parental Rights v. Best Interests, 2 DUKE J. GENDER LAW & POL. 63 (1995)

Gary Crippen, Stumbling Beyond the Best Interests of the Child, 75 MINN. L. REV. 427 (1990)

Mary Ann Glendon, Fixed Rules and Discretion in Contemporary Family Law and Succession Law, 60 TULANE L. REV. 1365, 1181 (1986)

Joan H. Hollinger, Adoption Law & Practice, Chapter 13 (J.H. Hollinger, ed. 1989–99)

Robert H. Mnookin, Child-Custody Adjudication: Judicial Functions in the Face of Indeterminacy, 39 Law & Contemp. Probs. 226 (Summer 1975)

Hillary Rodham, Children Under the Law, 43 Harv. Ed. Rev. 487 (1973)
